

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANTHONY MUNGIN.,

Appellant,

vs.

Case Number SC09-2018

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**TODD G. SCHER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0899641
LAW OFFICE OF TODD G. SCHER, P.L.
5600 COLLINS AVENUE #15-B
MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 33140
(305) 861-9252
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Mr. Mungin appeals the circuit court's summary denial of relief on his Rule 3.851 motion.

The following abbreviations will be utilized to cite to the record in this cause, with appropriate page numbers following the abbreviations:

“R.____.” -Record on direct appeal to this Court;

“PCR__.” -Record in first postconviction appeal;

“Supp. PCR.____” -Supplemental Record in first postconviction appeal;

“2PCR ____” -Record in instant second postconviction appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement i

Request for Oral Argument i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Procedural History 1

Statement of the Facts from Trial 14

Summary of the Arguments 24

I

The Lower Court Erred in Summarily Denying Mr. Mungin’s Claim that he was Denied an Adequate Adversarial Testing at his Capital Trial due to the Singular and Combined Effects of Various Constitutional Violations, including Violations of *Brady v. Maryland*, *Giglio v. United States*, *Strickland v. Washington*, and the Discovery of Newly Discovered Evidence. Cumulative Consideration of all Previous Information is Warranted, and Reversal for an Evidentiary Hearing is Clearly Warranted 25

| | |
|---|----|
| A. Introduction | 25 |
| B. Standards for Evaluating Summary Denial of Rule 3.851 Motion.. | 26 |
| C. Facts Underlying Mr. Mungin’s Rule 3.851 Motion | 28 |
| D. Mr. Mungin Has Established a <i>Brady</i> and <i>Giglio</i> violation; in The Alternative, trial counsel was ineffective; and/or Brown’s Affidavit Qualifies as Newly-Discovered Evidence of Impeachment. Cumulative Consideration of Prior Claims is Required to Analyze Mr. Mungin’s Entitlement to Relief | 40 |
| 1. <i>Brady</i> Violation | 40 |
| 2. <i>Giglio</i> Violation | 47 |
| 3. Newly Discovered Evidence | 48 |
| 4. Cumulative Consideration is Required | 49 |
| E. Conclusion | 66 |

II

v

The Existing Procedure that the State of Florida Utilizes for Lethal
Injection Violates the Eighth Amendment to the United States
Constitution as it Constitutes Cruel and Unusual Punishment 69

Conclusion 70

Certificate of Font 71

Certificate of Service 71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Banks v. Dretke</i> ₂ | |
| 124 S.Ct. 1256 (2004)..... | 41 |
| <i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1520 (2008)..... | 69 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1972)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brown v. Myers</i> , 137 F. 3d 1154, 1158 (9 th Cir. 1998)..... | 63 |
| <i>Cardona v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002)..... | 43 |
| <i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F. 3d 463 (9 th Cir. 1997)..... | 46 |
| <i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683, 690 (1986)..... | 25 |
| <i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 509, 516 (Fla. 1999)..... | 27 |
| <i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Grooms v. Solem</i> , 923 F. 2d 88 (8 th Cir. 1991)..... | 63 |
| <i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 800 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 2001)..... | 44 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1727 (2006)..... | 25 |
| <i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)..... | 3 |
| <i>Johnson v. Singletary</i> , 647 So. 2d 106, 111 (Fla. 1994)..... | 28 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> , 2010 WL 121248 (Fla. Jan. 14, 2010)..... | 26, 28 |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)..... | 6, 48 |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... | 40, 49 |
| <i>Lemon v. State</i> , 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986)..... | 27 |
| <i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 238, 249 (Fla. 1999)..... | 27, 49 |
| <i>Luna v. Cambra</i> , 306 F. 3d 954, 962 (9 th Cir. 2002)..... | 63 |
| <i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 726, 728 (Fla. 1996)..... | 27 |
| <i>Mordenti v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004)..... | 43, 49 |
| <i>Mungin v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 833 (1997) | 1 |
| <i>Mungin v. State</i> , | |

| | |
|---|--------|
| 932 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 2006)..... | 5, 50 |
| <i>Olive v. Maas</i> , 811 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 2002)..... | 2 |
| <i>Parrish v. Smith</i> , 395 F. 3d 251 (6 th Cir. 2005)..... | 64 |
| <i>Reed v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 415, 429-30 (Fla. 2004)..... | 55 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)..... | 5 |
| <i>Roberts v. State</i> , 678 So. 2d 1232, 1235 (Fla. 1996)..... | 27 |
| <i>Robinson v. State</i> , 770 So. 2d 1167, 1171 (Fla. 2000)..... | 49 |
| <i>Rogers v. State</i> , 783 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2001)..... | 40 |
| <i>Scott v. State</i> , 657 So. 2d 1129, 1132 (Fla. 1995)..... | 27 |
| <i>Singh v. Prunty</i> , 142 F. 3d 1157 (9 th Cir. 1997)..... | 46 |
| <i>Sireci v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 34, 41 n.14 (Fla. 2000)..... | 69 |
| <i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)..... | 42, 49 |
| <i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263, 281 (1999)..... | 41 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | 60, 42 |
| <i>Swafford v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 736, 739 (Fla. 1996)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)..... | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 574 F. 2d 1347, 1355 (5 th Cir. 1978)..... | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Brumel-Alvarez</i> , 991 F. 2d 1452 (9 th Cir. 1992)..... | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 242 F. 3d 391 (10 th Cir. 2000)..... | 45 |
| <i>United States v. Rivera Pedin</i> , 861 F. 2d 1522, 1530 (11 th Cir. 1988)..... | 45 |
| <i>United States v. Scheer</i> , 168 F. 3d 445 (11 th Cir. 1999)..... | 46 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 77 F. 3d 511 (D. C. Cir. 1996)..... | 46 |
| <i>Washington v. Smith</i> , 219 F. 3d 620, 634 (7 th Cir. 2000)..... | 46 |
| <i>Williams v. Griswald</i> , 743 F. 2d 1533, 1543 (11 th Cir. 1984)..... | 47 |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> , 117 So. 2d 473 (1960)..... | 19 |
